

No. 19-107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VINCENT ASARO,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
FEDERAL DEFENDERS AND FAMM AS *AMICI
CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

MICHAEL HOLLEY
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
FEDERAL DEFENDERS
810 Broadway, Suite 200
NASHVILLE, TN 37203

MARY PRICE
FAMM
1100 H Street NW, Ste 1000
WASHINGTON D.C., 20005

PETER GOLDBERGER
FAMM
50 Rittenhouse Place
ARDMORE, PA 19003

ANTON METLITSKY
(Counsel of Record)
ametlitsky@omm.com
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
NEW YORK, NY 10036

DIMITRI PORTNOI
JONATHAN SCHNELLER
NATALIE CAMASTRA
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
LOS ANGELES, CA 90071

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The harms of punishing acquitted conduct reverberate throughout the federal criminal justice system.....	5
II. Only this Court can address the constitutional and practical harms of acquitted-conduct sentencing	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	21
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	7
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	24
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970)	10
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013)	9-10, 22
<i>United States v. Baylor</i> , 97 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	15-16
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 808 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	7, 8, 9, 20
<i>United States v. Boney</i> , 977 F.2d 624 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	16
<i>United States v. Brika</i> , 487 F.3d 450 (6th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>United States v. Canania</i> , 532 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>United States v. Casper</i> , 536 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2008)	17

<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 661	15
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 427 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2006)	21
<i>United States v. Faust</i> , 456 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2006)	13, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Frias</i> , 39 F.3d 391 (2d Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>United States v. Grayson</i> , 438 U.S. 41, 50 n.10 (1978)	24
<i>United States v. Hamaker</i> , 455 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>United States v. Ibanga</i> , 271 F. App'x 298 (4th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>United States v. Ibanga</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 532 (E.D. Va. 2006).....	16
<i>United States v. Kemp</i> , 732 F. App'x 368 (6th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>United States v. Lombard</i> , 102 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>United States v. Oti</i> , 872 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>United States v. Pimental</i> , 367 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D. Mass. 2005)	21

<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	21
<i>United States v. Settles</i> , 530 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	15, 17
<i>United States v. Vaughn</i> , 430 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>United States v. Villarreal</i> , 725 F. App'x 515 (9th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997)	4, 6, 20, 23
Statutory and Sentencing Provisions	
18 U.S.C. § 3006A(i).....	1, 19
18 U.S.C § 3553(a).....	19
18 U.S.C. § 3661	4, 23, 24
U.S.S.G. Ch. 1, Pt. A(1)(4)(a)	6
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3.....	5, 9
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(c)(6)	9
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1.....	9
U.S.S.G. § 5A.....	9
Other Authorities	
3 CRIMINAL PRACTICE MANUAL § 93:4 (2018).....	12

57 Fed. Reg. 62,832 (1992).....	23
58 Fed. Reg. 67,522 (1993).....	23
61 Fed. Reg. 34,465 (1996).....	23
62 Fed. Reg. 152-01 (1997)	23
American Bar Association, CRIMINAL JUSTICE STANDARDS FOR THE DEFENSE FUNCTION § 4-1.3 (2016)	14
Amsterdam & Hertz, TRIAL MANUAL 6 FOR THE DEFENSE OF CRIMINAL CASES (6th ed. 2016).....	12
Breyer, <i>The Federal Sentencing Guidelines and the Key Compromises Upon Which They Rest</i> , 17 HOFSTRA L. REV. 1 (1988)	6, 7
Caldwell, <i>Coercive Plea Bargaining: The Unrecognized Scourge of the Justice System</i> , 61 CATH. U. L. REV. 63 (2011).....	7, 8
Cipes, <i>et al.</i> , CRIMINAL DEFENSE TECHNIQUES § 1A.06 (Rev. Ed. 2018)	11
<i>Federal Sentencing Under ‘Advisory’ Guidelines: Observations by District Judges</i> , 75 FORDHAM L. REV. 1 (2006)	22
Foster, <i>Anchoring and the Expert Witness Testimony: Do Countervailing Forces Offset Anchoring Effects of Expert Witness Testimony?</i> 77 TENN. L. REV. 623 (2010)	14

Gertner, <i>A Critique of Judge Pryor’s Proposals</i> , 29 FED. SENT. RPTR. 130 (Dec. 2016-Feb. 2017).....	16
Johnson, <i>If At First You Don’t Succeed—Abolishing the Use of Acquitted Conduct in Guidelines Sentencing</i> , 75 N.C. L. REV. 153 (1996)	8
Johnson, <i>The Puzzling Persistence of Acquitted Conduct in Federal Sentencing, and What Can Be Done About It</i> , 49 SUFFOLK U. L. REV. 1 (2016).....	21, 24
Kurland, <i>Providing a Federal Criminal Defendant with a Unilateral Right to a Bench Trial: A Renewed Call to Amend Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 23(a)</i> , 26 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 309 (1993).....	13
Mauet, <i>Bench Trials</i> , Litigation (Summer 2002).....	11-12
McElhatton, <i>A \$600 drug deal, 40 years in prison</i> , Washington Times, June 29, 2008.....	16
Newton, <i>Building Bridges Between the Federal and State Sentencing Commissions</i> , 8 FED. SENT. RPTR. 68 (1995).....	23
Prentice, <i>The Case of the Irrational Auditor: A Behavioral Insight into Securities Fraud Litigation</i> , 95 NW. U. L. REV. 133 (2000)	13

Scalia & Garner, <i>Making Your Case: The Art of Persuading Judges</i> 31 (2008)	11
<i>The American College of Trial Lawyers Proposed Modification to the Relevant Conduct Provisions of the United States Sentencing Guidelines</i> , AM. CRIM. L. REV. 1463 (2001)	16
Thompson, <i>The Promise of Gideon: Providing High-Quality Public Defense in America</i> , 31 QUINNIPIAC L. REV. 713 (2013)	19
Wilkins and Steer, <i>Relevant Conduct: The Cornerstone of the Federal Sentencing Guidelines</i> , 41 S.C. L. REV. 495 (1990)	6
